

## **NEWS RELEASE:**

**COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION** 

Contact:

Desiree I. Gonzalez, 915-487-0270

dgonzalez@epcounty.com

Laura E. Gallegos, Ed. D., 915-283-9645

l.gallegos@epcounty.com

August 27, 2024

## El Paso County Hires New Volunteer Coordinator

El Paso County would like to welcome Monica Jasso to the team. Jasso, the new Volunteer Coordinator with County Operations began on August 5, 2024. She holds over 25 years of experience working with youth, adult learners, and volunteers in both the profit and nonprofit sectors. Her most recent roles include working for her local workforce board and Girl Scout council as Membership Manager, Director of Volunteer Experience, and Director of Engagement.

As a proud El Pasoan, Monica attended Texas A&M University, and finds purpose in advancing social good to positively impact communities. She uses her passion for mastering the art and science of great customer interactions to design genuine volunteer experiences and community collaborations. Above all, she has committed herself to viewing all from a lens of diversity, equity, and inclusion.

"I am honored and humbled to take on the role of Volunteer Coordinator for the El Paso County. I look forward to collaborating with our many departments so that we may partner alongside volunteers to advance our shared mission. My aim is to not only enhance our operational capacity as a result but to strengthen the spirit of volunteerism throughout our County," said Monica Jasso.

Recognizing the uniqueness of our region, Monica also currently volunteers with BOOST, Border Out-of-School Time Network, a hub for out-of-school time (OST) providers that work together to identify, explore, and create opportunities that increase the quality and effectiveness of programs for youth and families in West Texas, Southern New Mexico, and Ciudad Juarez, Chihuahua, Mexico. As a subject matter expert on volunteerism, Monica has been invited to speak to the Junior League of El Paso, Sacramento Directors of Volunteers in Agencies (DOVIA), National Association of Volunteer Program Leaders in Government (NAVPLG), Minnesota Alliance for Volunteer Advancement (MAVA), Girl Scout Staff Association (GSSA), and the Texas Volunteer Management Conference (TVMC).

